MOUNT-IT! "< e

V112/25

ST PRY
Scan this QR code for

product information, videos,
and assembly assistance.

HEAVY-DUTY TV CEILING MOUNT

Q HAVE QUESTIONS?

Monday - Friday from 5:00am - 5:00pm PST

< Q &

support@mount-it.com (855) 925-5668 www.mount-it.com




Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN@
DE (@ Los

A

R D
AAT

rRU (D

D@

PT@

Read the enti instruction manual before you start nstallation and assermbly, If you rding any of o warnings,
it for asitance

CAUTION: Use with producis heavier than the rated e dcated nay rosultn sty causig possile
Please o rious personal njury.
 Salety gear anl proper ool must be used. This prodct should only be nstalied by mo!ess\ona\s
« This product s designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or w00 stud wé
ake sur that e supportingsurface il saely suppotthe combined weig of e avipment 3 al atached hardware and components

e the mounling 0 NOT OVER TIGHTEN
- Tnsproduct conans mal fome o ot b chokg haare f wallons. Koap theso oms awy fom Clnte

« This product s intendet o uso only. Using (his product ouldoors could 0ad 0 product alurt and porsonal
IMPORTANT: Ensire hatyou have feceiveda pars aceording 1o the component hecklst prir 0 nsallon.  any pans are missing or fauty, contact Mount1
for a replacement

heck that the product s 10 use at reg (atleast every three months)
bovor Sie mit ‘Wenn Sie Fragen zur, Warnungen haben, wendon Sie

o bl o T onfohen Ko
VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als Verletzungen furen.
Bt beolgen So die Moniageanieiung genau. Eina nsachgemtiinstaiaion kann zv Schaden CaBrccheren Vctamgon e

icherneitausristung Und geeionete Werkzeuge missen vemandst werden. Diases Produktsas nut von Fachisuten instiie werdén.
 Dieses Produkt st auf massien Betonwanden ocer Mauerwerkewanden 2u ronteren
« Stellen Sie sicher, Hardware und tragt
. und die NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
+ Dieses Produkt enthalt Kieinteie, die beim Verschiucken eine Halien Kindern fern.

+ Dieses Produkt ist nur 0r den Innenbereich bestimmt. Dio Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann 2u Produktversagen und Verietzunger
WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installaion sicher, dass Si alle Telle gemaf der Komponenten-ChecKiiste erhalten haben. Bei beschadigten oder fehienden Teilen,
wenden Sie sich an Ihve Verkaulsslelie, um Ersalz zu erhallen.

WARTUNG: Uberprifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaRigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabiltat (am besten alle drei Monate).

Lisez entiéremant lo guide d'uiisateur avant de commencer Iinstallation et le montage. S vous avez des los

veullez contacter volre distribuleur local pour une assistance.
NTION: U uiisation do produis pus lourds quo s poids nominaus idiques pout olrainer una insiabi causan! dos bessuros poloniilos

montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux

Dev:umvt:

séouris etles outi & 6s.Co étre instal

tallé sur des ,des mursen beon massfou mur en brque.
roz-vous que [a surface de souien supporlo en sécuri o poic o lous los mals associés.
(it iog s s tronage fourios oy N SEREE PAS TROP oo s g moniogs.
« Ce produt contient de pelites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement s ells sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.
Co ol oo réw uquoment pou i ubksalion 8 fniou. ulsaton do oo produl a1 cidnou pout onirainor o délalanco d produit ou des blessurcs aux
mponw‘r Avant installation, assurezev0us que vous avez requ toutes les piéces selon la ise de vérfication des composants Si une pidce est manauante ou
ndommagée, téléphonez & votre distributeur local pour quilla remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A Intorvallss égulers (au moins tous Ios (r0s moi) variez que le support est dutisation sdre et fabe.

Tlopen wavanon 2 i e on o B
OKAAHM PACTROCTRSHITENGM ATh FOMGH NOOLY.

st oaoiem s i BOSNORIM TP

+Onope Tpas.
oy oo sy s oo

Mooy npe e o

+ Yoeun
WHE
~ Eral PORNT COREPAT ManEHU RETATV: KOTOpHE TpeACTaonToT onawm el A TponaT S e STEP S XU MO T,
it pony s onyero Tpas
sce nerarn et
MeCTHRM PACDLCTBBATERCN 80307000y Mo
s (caX WAy, P23 8 TP MECSLA), 106 -
la nsalacion yensamble de a un
dmnbudur\una\
RECAUCION:
U i
v instalaco por p e
es.
- hseg
- Utice o torlos.
i Ui p asiondr &

IMPORTANTE: Asog Sl o st dafiada, comariquesa con su
disrbudor.
Leia todo o a divica sobr - por favo, wono
s d\smbmdur Tocal para assisténcia

causando
. insirugdes de montag a pode 5
 Eqdpamentosde
. tjlos.
. om sequranca as
. PERTE EXCE:
. Manter: e
« Este procut Uséloem o

tes ca insal faltando ou 6 defeituosa, cortale o seu

IPORTANTE:
disriou dor localpara subsiluio.
MANUTENGAO:

Mount and Accessories

e R

A L F o
Ceiling Bracket Dra:kel Cover Moummg Templale Upper Pole M\ddle PDIe Lower Pole

H(cd) J o) Ko@) Lo2)

TV Plates TV Plate Arms Center Bracket Center Bracket Arms  Sliding Brackets  Siding
Bracket

Knobs

o e (e (.

M (xd)
VESA Brackets N4 0 (2 P2 Q2  RG®)  sGD Tom uon
MBXE  MExSS MB160 Mexes Mg 2mm Smm 10-13mm
Bolts  Height Middle Top Nuts  Hex Wrench  Hex Wrench Wrench
poss djustment  Connection  Connection
M Bolts Bolts Bolts
Cable Ties

VESA Mounting Hardware | x2 WALL MOUNTING HARDWARE

M-A(4) MB(x4)  M-C(xd) M-D(x4)  ME(xd) M-F(xd) MG (xd) WA (xd) W-B (x4) W (xd)
Méxi4 M8xi6 MBxX30 M35 D8 @I5x@8x5 B15x@8xI5 ST8.0x90 21260 Dg

Check carefully to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Some hardware provided may not
be used. Use the correct mounting hardware suitable for your installation.

CHOKING HAZARD. Package includes small parts.
Not for children under 3 years. Adult supervision is required.

Missing Parts? Call us at (855) 925-5668 and we will ship replacement parts free of charge.

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT CAPACITY

26.6"-43.9"

Rated weight capacity is 88lbs/40kgs for each screen.
Caution:
Ensure all mounting surfaces are capable of holding

the weight of your mount.

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.
SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!




Step 2a
Tools Required - Not Included Mounting to a Wood Joist

’ « Use a stud finder to locate the center of the ceiling joist. Center the Mounting Template (#C) on the joist
S @ and mark the hole locations with a pencil.
« Drill pilot holes at the marked locations using a 1/4” (6mm) drill bit to a depth of 3.5” (90mm).

« Position the Ceiling Bracket (#A) over the drilled holes. Secure it using the Lag Screws (#W-A) and
Washers (#W-C). Tighten until the bracket is fully secured against the ceiling surface.

step 1 « Slide the Bracket Cover (#B) to the top of the pole and rotate it clockwise until it locks into position on
the ceiling bracket.

Attach the Upper Pole to the Ceiling Bracket

- Slide the Upper Pole (#D) into the Ceiling Bracket (#A) in the orientation shown.

« Insert the M8x65 Top Connection Bolts (#Q) through the aligned holes in the Ceiling Bracket (#A) and
Upper Pole (#D).

« Install the M8 Nuts (#R) onto the ends of the bolts and tighten them using the 10-13mm Wrench (#U)
and the 5mm Hex Wrench (#T).

« Tighten the two pre-installed set bolts on both sides of the Ceiling Bracket (#A) using the 5mm Hex
Wrench (#T) to lock the Upper Pole (#D) in place.

26.0mm
(@1/4")

£
% &
L

(- - ~
2
>

8

-9

4 MOUNTIT! MOUNTIT! 5



Step 2b
Mounting to Concrete or Brick

« Place the Mounting Template (#C) in the desired location on the ceiling. Mark the 4 hole locations with
a pencil.

« Drill holes at the marked locations using a 1/2” (12mm) drill bit to a depth of 3.7" (95mm).

« Insert the Concrete Anchors (#W-B) into each hole.

« Position the Ceiling Bracket (#A) over the drilled holes. Secure it using the Lag Screws (#W-A) and
Washers (#W-C). Tighten until the bracket is fully secured against the ceiling surface.

« Slide the Bracket Cover (#B) upward over the pole and rotate it clockwise to lock it into place beneath
the Ceiling Bracket (#A).

@12mm
(@1/2")

95mm (3.7")

%

-g--10
£
(8)

=

6 MOUNTIT!

Step 3
Install the Center Bracket and Connect the Pole Sections

1. Attach the Center Bracket to the Lower Pole

« Slide the Center Bracket (#l) onto the end of the Lower Pole (#F), ensuring the arrow on the bracket
points upward toward the top of the pole.

« Allow the Center Bracket to rest against the bottom of the Lower Pole.

« Tighten the pre-installed set bolt on the Center Bracket (#l) using the 5mm Hex Wrench (#T) until fully
secured.

2. Attach the Middle Pole to the Upper Pole

* Place the Middle Pole (#E) onto the Upper Pole (#D), align the holes on both poles, then insert the M8x60
Middle Connection Bolts (#P) through the poles.

» Install the M8 Nuts (#R) on the opposite side and tighten them using the 10-13mm Wrench (#U) and the
5mm Hex Wrench (#T).

3. Attach the Lower Pole to the Middle Pole

« Insert the Lower Pole (#F) into the Middle Pole (#E) and adjust it to the appropriate height.

« Align the holes on both poles, then insert the M8x55 Height Adjustment Bolts (#0) through the poles.

« Install the M8 Nuts (#R) on the opposite side and tighten them using the 10—13mm Wrench (#U) and the
5mm Hex Wrench (#T).

Q@ _ _-»
P
\ .
t 0
@
o - 8
e
e L 3
o
t -
| o

MOUNTIT! 7



Step 4
Install the Sliding Brackets

« Position a Sliding Bracket (#K) in front of each Center Bracket Arm (#J), ensuring the arrow on the Sliding
Bracket (#K) is pointing upward toward the top of the pole.

- Slide each Sliding Bracket (#K) fully onto its Center Bracket Arm (#J), moving it inward until it reaches the
end of the arm. The front face of the Sliding Bracket, the side with the mounting plate, must face forward,
toward the front of the installation.

+ Once positioned, install the Sliding Bracket Knobs (#L) to secure each Sliding Bracket in place.

2y
Qj

Step 5
Attach the Bracket Arms

« Slide each Center Bracket Arm (#J) onto the ends of the Center Bracket (#l) until the mounting holes
align, then install the bolts to secure them in the following order:
1. Insert the M6x8 Bolt (#N) into the top hole of each arm and tighten partially using the 4mm Hex
Wrench (#S).
2. Insert the M6x8 Bolts (#N) into the rear holes and tighten them fully using the 4mm Hex Wrench (#S).
3. Return to the top bolt and tighten it fully.

8 MOUNTIT!

Step 6
Assemble the TV Plates

« Slightly loosen the pre-installed bolts on the front of each TV Plate (#G) using the 4mm Hex Wrench (#S).
« Insert the TV Plate Arms (#H) into the channels on the TV Plate, aligning the mounting holes.

« Install the M6x8 Bolts (#N) through the aligned holes and tighten them fully using the 4mm Hex Wrench
(#S). Then retighten the pre-installed bolts.

« Turn the TV Plates over and partially loosen the two upper nuts. Then fully remove the lower nut from the
bottom bolt, as shown in the diagram.

1] LA
@ = T [2) gw i
o— - 5.0
o I
et
&

T S

Step 7
Hang and Level the TV Plates

« Lift each TV Plate (#G) and hang it onto the Sliding Bracket (#K) using the two upper bolts and nuts that
were loosened in the previous step.

« Reinstall the lower nut onto the bottom bolt of the TV Plate (#K).

« Adjust all three nuts on each bracket to level the TV Plates before fully tightening them.

MOUNTIT! 9



Step 8
Attach the VESA Brackets to the TV

« Select the appropriate size mounting Bolt (#M-A though M-D) and Washer (#M-E) for your TVs mounting
holes and verify the length of the VESA bolt is not too long. If you are unsure of the correct bolt size for your
display refer to your TV user manual or contact the TV manufacturer for sizing information. If necessary,
use the included Spacers (#M-F, M-G) between the mount and the TV as shown to adjust the length of the
mounting bolt. Multiple spacers can be used in combination to achieve the desired bolt depth.

Too Long  Too Short

688
(0 @ omm

O omp

(0 @ oo
86 6 86

Step 9
Hang the TV and Secure the VESA Brackets

« With two people, lift the TV and hook the VESA Brackets (#M) onto the horizontal bars of the TV Plates
(#G), ensuring both brackets are fully seated on the bars.

» Tighten the security bolt at the bottom of each VESA Bracket (#M) until it lightly contacts the lower bar.
This prevents the TV from being lifted off the mount. Do not overtighten the security bolt; it only needs to
touch the bar to secure the TV in place.

2+

10 MOUNTIT!

Step 10
Final Adjustments

« Left/Right Swivel: Loosen the set bolt on the back of the Center Bracket (#1) using the 5mm Hex Wrench
(#T) to allow the entire mount to swivel left or right. Tighten to bolt to hold it in position.

« Tilt Adjustment: If the TVs do not tilt by hand, slightly loosen the side bolts on the Sliding Brackets (#K).
Tilt each TV to the preferred viewing angle, then re-tighten the bolts.

@—
®  n

(7 +180%! 1 -180° -25°
Note: [f the display Note: Loosen the screws

does not stop at your as shown and adjust the

desired position, adjust display to the desired

the screws using the angle, then tighten the

tools as shown. screws.

« Horizontal Positioning: Loosen the Sliding Bracket Knob (#L) on the back of each Sliding Bracket (#K).
Slide each TV left or right along the horizontal bar to center or align the displays, then tighten the knob to
lock the bracket in place.

« Level Adjustment: Loosen the nuts on the back of each Sliding Bracket (#K), adjust the TV until it is level,
then tighten the nuts to secure the position.

oo

®

> @
=)
Note: Loosen the screws

Note: If the display does as shown and adjust the

not stop at your desired display to the desired

position, adjust the knobs angle, then tighten the

as shown. screws. 30+
MOUNTIT! 1



Visit us at www.mount-it.com for product registration and warranty information.

Our US based customer service team is a support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you
have about your Mount-It! product.

Q (855) 925-5668

Available by phone Monday - Friday from
5:00am to 5:00pm PST.

Chat live with an agent on our website! g www.mount-it.com



